
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: WEDNESDAY 9 NOVEMBER 2011 
 

TIME: 9.30 am 
 

VENUE: VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Gemma George; Senior Governance Officer 
Telephone: 01733 452268 
e-mail address: gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 1 November 2011 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln 
Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF 
 

1 - 84 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3  

9 NOVEMBER 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  
Adrian Day, Licensing Manager,  

Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

Tel: 454437 

Tel. 453561 

 
 

APPLICATION:                Variation of a Premises Licence 

 

LICENCE REFERENCE: MAU 062034 

 

APPLICANT:                   Mr Bruno Fernando Azevedo Silva 

 

PREMISES:                      Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln Road , Peterborough, PE1 2PF 

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A – Page 5 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine this application for a variation to the premises licence for Bora 

Bora, 417 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF taking into account the representations 
received from Environmental Pollution & Cambridgeshire Constabulary, both of whom are 
responsible authorities. 

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.1 On the 9th May 2006 a new application for a premises licence was submitted by Mrs Sandra 

Pais no objections were received and the licence was granted. A copy of this original 
licence can be found at Appendix B – Page 9. 

 
2.2 On the 2nd October 2006 a variation to 
[...]
the premises shall be provided.’). 
iv) To change the area of the licensed premises to include outdoor rear area and 

redesigned internal area. 
v) To remove condition 11 from the licence (No customers will be admitted, or 

permitted to leave when carrying open or sealed bottles or glasses.’) 
vi) To remove or reword condition 14 of the licence (‘The premises license holder shall 

be responsible for prevention and disposal of waste on the frontage of the premises 
and make provision for the emptying of litter bins in the vicinity of the premises.’) 

vii) To remove the provision of plays, films and indoor sporting events from the licence. 
 
4. APPLICATION  
 
4.1 Please refer to the application attached at Appendix F – Page 59. 
 
4.2 Representations have been received from Environmental Pollution Control as a 

Responsible Authority under the prevention of public nuisance objective.  A copy of the 
representation is attached at Appendix G – Page 79. 

 
4.3 Representations have also been received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary as a 

Responsible Authority under the prevention of crime and disorder objective. A copy of the 
representation is attached at Appendix H – Page 81. 

 
4.4 A plan indicating the premises and the proposed changes to the licensed area is attached 

at Appendix I – Pages 83. 
 
4.6 No representations have been received from any of the other Responsible Authorities i.e. 

Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, Peterborough City Council Planning Department, 
Peterborough City Council Health and Safety Team, Peterborough City Council Child 
Protection, and Peterborough City Council Trading Standards.  

 
4.7  Part P of the application sets out the applicants proposed conditions under the relevant 

 objectives.  These are also contained within the body of the report in section 7 and in 
 accordance with paragraph 8.42 of the guidance have been translated into conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2



 

 
5. RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

5.1  Summary
[...]
o play music (other than background music) a suitable cut out 
device, wired into the fire alarm system, should be installed so that in the event of 
the fire alarm sounding the music will be automatically shut down. Once installed 
this cut out relay must be tested on a weekly basis in conjunction with the fire alarm 
test 

 
7.3 Prevention of public nuisance 
 

• Prominent, clear and legible notices at all exits shall be displayed on the premises 
requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and the area quietly. 

• All areas of the licensed premises where music will be played will be sound-proofed. 

• Litter shall be prevented at all times and where identified regularly cleared from the 
vicinity of the premises 

3



 

 
7.4 Protection of children from harm 

• The ‘Challenge 25’ initiative to prevent sales of alcohol to persons under 18 years of 
age will be implemented at the premises. 

• Signage will be prominently placed within the premises advertising the fact that the 
premises operates the ‘Challenge 25’ initiative. 

• No children aged under 16 are permitted to be in the premises after 8pm 

• Children under the age of 18 years on the premises must be supervised by an adult. 

 

8. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 
8.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

- Objectives,  section 4 on Page 8               
- Fundamental Principles, section 6 on Page 9 
- Licensing Hours, section 8 on Page 12  
- Other Legislation, section 10 on Page 14 
- Licence Conditions, section 13 on Page 16 and 17 
- Delegation / Decision Making  / Administration, Section 16 on page 18 and 19 

 
8.3  Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – October 2010 
 

- The Licensing Objectives, section 2 pages 18 to 25 
- Determining applications,  section 9  Pages 78 to 81  
- Conditions attached to premises licences, section 10 pages 83 to 96              
- Pools of conditions, Annex D  page 133 to 149 

 
  
9. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
9.1 The Council (hereafter referred to as ‘the licensing authority’) is charged with implementing 

the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for the variation of a 
premises licence made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act.  

 
9.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 23rd September 2011.   
 

9.3 The application before this committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 
committee will make its decision based upon: 

 

• The merits of the application 

• The promotion of the four licensing objectives 

• The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority 

• The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport  March 
2010  under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
9.4 The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is necessary 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives, in any of the following ways: 
 

• decide to grant or vary the licence in the same terms as it was applied for 

• decide to grant or vary the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the 
licensing objectives); 

• exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity 

• decide to refuse to vary the licence 
 

9.5 Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or any new condition added (Section 
35(4) Licensing Act 2003.  

4



 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003              APPENDIX A 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
      ‘Child’  

(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

  
DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Interested parties’: 
- a person living in the vicinity of the premises in question; 
- a body representing persons living in that vicinity, e.g. a residents association; 
- a person involved in a business in the vicinity of the premises in question; 
- a body representing persons involved in such a business e.g. a trade association. 
- a member of the relevant licensing authority e.g. a Councillor 
 

 
‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 
 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 
      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

 

• The relevant Licensable Activities 

• The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public 

• Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Pr
[...]
orroborated by a copy of the application submitted 

to this office shortly afterwards. 

 

The applicant has not sought to seek consultation with Cambridgeshire Constabulary in relation to this 

application. It is therefore understood that the applicant asks to vary the supply of alcohol at the 

premises from the current 06:00 hours to 00:00 hours to 11:00 to 00:00 Sunday to Wednesday; 11:00 

to 02:00 Thursday; and 11:00 to 04:00 Friday and Saturday, and extending opening time to customers 

to half an hour past the supply of alcohol times.  

 

As the licensing Officer for Cambridgeshire Constabulary I would like to make representation in 

relation to this application. The property, in its previous guise was a restaurant of which the current 

license conditions are wholly applicable and suitable. I believe it is currently a hairdresser. When the 

previous restaurant was open numerous complaints were made to PC IRVINE (previous licensing 

officer) and the Police in relation to drunkenness, damage and alcohol related anti social behaviour 

and violent crime which was attributed to the venue due to many reasons. This location was a major 

point of discord amongst the local community. Once the premises closed down local residents 

commented on how the area had improved and that there quality of life had taken a turn for the better. 

  

I appreciate that the applicant is new. However if the premises was to be given a late night license 

beyond what it already operates on I truly believe that we will see a return of anti social behaviour, 

damage, littering, drug abuse and alcohol related violent crime, within a community which is striving 

forward in improve the quality of life locally.  

 

 

 

81



2 | P a g e  
 

I also believe that should the variation be granted then the quality of life for the local community will 

suffer. The premise is in a residential area with residents in very close proximity to the property. The 

applicant talks of s
[...]
ense of 

417 Lincoln Road. I ask the Committee to seriously consider the potential implications of granting such 

variation and make it known that Cambridgeshire Constabulary object to any extension to current 

licensing hours realizing the potential impact this could have upon the local community.    

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

Grahame Robinson 

Police Constable 1572 

Licensing Officer 

Northern Division 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

 

 

82



APPENDIX I

83



84


	Agenda
	3 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF
	111109 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix B
	111109 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix C
	111109 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix D
	111109 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix E
	111109 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix F
	111109 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix G
	111109 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix H
	111109 - Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee - Bora Bora - Appendix I




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

DATE OF HEARING 9 November 2011 

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor Dobbs  (Chair) 

Councillor Benton 

Councillor Swift 

APPLICATION TYPE/REF Variation MAU 062034 

APPLICANT Mr Bruno Fernando Azevedo Silva 

ADDRESS 308 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2ND 

PREMISES DETAILS Bora Bora, 417 Lincoln Road, Peterborough, PE1 2PF 

APPLICANT HEARD  Yes  

APPLICANT REPRESENTED 
Yes  

Mr Langford-Smith, 227 Park Road, Peterborough, PE1 2UL 

WITNESSES FOR APPLICANT 
Yes  

 

 Mr Pearson, Business Consultant 

 

 

THE FOUR LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Prevention of crime and disorder Public safety 

Prevention of public nuisance Protection of children from harm 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES UNDER WHICH REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 

Prevention of crime and disorder  

Prevention of public nuisance  

 



 

REPRESENTATIONS: RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES &  INTERESTED PARTIES 
ATTENDING AND/OR INTENDING TO SPEAK 

NAME/DETAILS ATTENDING SPEAKING 

Ms Iwona Wojszczyk (Pollution Control) Yes    Yes 

PC Grahame Robinson (Police) Yes Yes 

 
 



 

The Sub-Committee has read the report and relevant material and listened to all the 
evidence and submissions.  The sub-committee has also considered the national 
guidance and the council’s statement of licensing policy.  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

 

The Sub-Committee finds the following facts: 

 

1. The premises is located in a part residential part commercial area 

2. There already exists a high proportion of alcohol and noise related anti-social 
behaviour and crime in the area 

 

 

IRRELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  

 
 

 

The Sub-Committee considered the following to be irrelevant Representations: 

 

1. The Sub-Committee did not take into account any planning issues 

 

 



DECISION MADE 

 
Variation of Premises 
Licence 
 
 
 

The Sub-Committee has considered the relevant representations 
made today and previously submitted in line with the two 
licensing objectives. 
 
Our Decision therefore is: 
 
To refuse the application for variation as applied for, save as to 
remove condition 11 and replace it with the following: 
 

• No alcohol to be sold in open bottles or other open 
vessels for use off the premises.  

 
Reasons for decision: 
 
The Sub-Committee felt that the additional hours for the 
licensable activities would further adversely affect the amenity of 
the area and cause further disturbance to the immediate 
residents and the community at large.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS ATTACHED (if any)  

1. Conditions set out in the operating schedule (as amended or otherwise) 
2. Additional conditions (if any) proposed by responsible authorities 
3. Additional conditions proposed by applicant 
4. Additional conditions arising from issues considered by the sub-committee in respect of any 

relevant representations 
5. Any further conditions considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives 

1. To amend condition 11 to read: 

        
       11. No alcohol to be sold in open bottles or other open vessels for use off the premises.  

 

 

 



REASONS FOR DECISION, LINKED TO FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

In view of the findings of fact, the Sub-Committee was satisfied on a balance of probability and 
considering all the circumstances, that the requested variation would create public nuisance, 
and increase crime and disorder. 

 

 

SECTIONS OF THE NATIONAL GUIDANCE AND THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY REFERRED TO IN THE COMMITTEE’S DECISION: 

 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

- Objectives,  section 4 on Page 8               
- Fundamental Principles, section 6 on Page 9 
- Licensing Hours, section 8 on Page 12  
- Other Legislation, section 10 on Page 14 
- Licence Conditions, section 13 on Page 16 and 17 
- Delegation / Decision Making  / Administration, Section 16 on page 18 and 19 

 

Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
- The Licensing Objectives, section 2 pages 18 to 25 
- Determining applications,  section 9  Pages 78 to 81  
- Conditions attached to premises licences, section 10 pages 83 to 96              
- Pools of conditions, Annex D  page 133 to 149 
 

LEGAL ADVICE GIVEN DURING DELIBERATION 

 

  None. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CRIME AND DISORDER 
ACT 1998 

Were there any implications under this Act?       

If so give details 

 
Section 17 imposes a duty to 
have due regard to the likely 
effect of the exercise of its 
functions and to do all it can to 
prevent crime and disorder. 
 

 

Human Rights Act 1998 How were the following articles considered 

 
Article 1 – Every person is 
entitled to the peaceful 
enjoyment of his possessions. 

 

 
The committee read the report and relevant material and listened 
to the evidence and submissions.  The national guidance and the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were also considered. 

 
Article 6 – Everyone is 
entitled to a fair trial 

 

 
The committee read the report and relevant material and listened 
to the evidence and submissions.  The national guidance and the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were also considered. 

 
Article 8 – Everyone has the 
right to respect for his 
private and family life, his 
home and his 
correspondence. 

 

 
The committee read the report and relevant material and listened 
to the evidence and submissions.  The national guidance and the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy were also considered. 

DATE OF SUB-
COMMITTEE HEARING 

9 November 2011 

 
 
The applicant, together with relevant authorities and interested parties who made representations, has the right to 
appeal against this determination.  There is a period of 21 days from the notification of this decision to commence 
an appeal by giving notice to the Justices’ Chief Executive for the Magistrates’ Court.  Details will be sent to the 
relevant parties with the written notice of this decision forthwith. 
 
 


